



\$~42-44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5153/2020 & CM APPL. 18541/2020, CM APPL.
29491/2020, CM APPL. 29539/2020, CM APPL. 23971/2021
SAMBHAVANAPetitioner

Through: Dr. Krishan Mahajan with Mr. Ajay
Kumar Chopra, Mr. Mudit Talesara,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Ravinder Agarwal, Adv. with
Mr.Manish Kumar Singh and Mr.Vasu
Agarwal, Advs. for R-2/UPSC.

+ W.P.(C) 7351/2020 & CM APPL. 24683/2020, CM APPL. 3133/2021
CM APPL. 5327/2021, CM APPL. 5328/2021, CM APPL. 21401/2021
EVARA FOUNDATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Sinha, Ms. Garima, Ms.
Humaira Salam, Mr. Shyam Sundar
Yadav, and Mr. Sunil Tiwari, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Ravinder Agarwal and Mr.
Manish Kr. Singh, Advs. for R-2

+ W.P.(C) 12820/2021 & CM APPL. 40385/2021
EVARA FOUNDATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Sinha, Ms. Garima, Ms.
Humaira Salam, Mr. Shyam Sundar
Yadav, and Mr. Sunil Tiwari, Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI
with Ms.Robina Rai and Ms.Punita
Jha, Advs.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Monalish Pradhan, Ms. H. Singh,
Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

28.01.2026

%

List on 20.03.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

JANUARY 28, 2026

j